
 

Guilford County Board of Elections 

Precinct Officials' 
Handbook 

For Conduct of Elections 

Guilford County, North Carolina 

Charlie Collicutt 
Director of Elections 

2025 Primary Elections 





 

 
 

 

Table of Contents 

Welcome................................................................................................................................................... 1 
Oath for Precinct Officials........................................................................................................................ 2 
Position Descriptions............................................................................................................................. 3-6 
Getting Ready for the Election ................................................................................................................. 7 
Instructional Meetings .............................................................................................................................. 8 
Monday Set-Up ................................................................................................................................... 9-10 
Completing the Machine Checklist ................................................................................................... 11-12 
Supply List ........................................................................................................................................ 13-14 
Precinct Signs ......................................................................................................................................... 15 
How to Use the Notebook ...................................................................................................................... 16 
Election Day Preparation................................................................................................................... 17-18 
Registration Lists and Authorization to Vote Forms (Poll Book) .....................................................19-21 
Photo ID ................................................................................................................................................. 22 
Voting a Paper Ballot on the Voting System .......................................................................................... 23 
Spoiling a Ballot ..................................................................................................................................... 23 
Municipal Eligibility .............................................................................................................................. 24 
Election Day Transfers ...................................................................................................................... 25-27 
Procedures for Unreported Moves..................................................................................................... 28-29 
Provisional Ballots ............................................................................................................................. 30-33 
Curbside Voting................................................................................................................................. 34-35 
Procedures for a Deceased Voter............................................................................................................ 36 
Challenges ......................................................................................................................................... 37-38 
Procedures for Using the Allocation Book............................................................................................. 39 
Observers........................................................................................................................................... 40-41 
Electioneering......................................................................................................................................... 42 
Voter Assistance..................................................................................................................................... 43 
Voter Assistance Log ............................................................................................................................. 43 
Assisting Elderly and Disabled Voters ................................................................................................... 44 
Accidents and Emergencies .................................................................................................................... 45 
Election Day Media................................................................................................................................ 46 
Kids Voting ............................................................................................................................................ 46 
Closing the Polls and Printing Results ................................................................................................... 47 
After the Polls Close............................................................................................................................... 48 
Completing the Ballot Report Form ....................................................................................................... 49 
End-of-Election Day Checklist.......................................................................................................... 50-51 
Election Night and Canvass.................................................................................................................... 52 
After Election Day .................................................................................................................................. 52 
Index ....................................................................................................................................................... 53 



 

 

Dear Precinct Officials: 

This handbook describes as best as possible step-by-step procedures to follow for a general 
election. All poll workers, including assistants, should be familiar with the contents of the 
handbook. 

Laws that govern the voting process are complicated and can be confusing.  We are trying to 
simplify that process as much as possible with this detailed handbook.  Please review the 
handbook before each election and refer to it on election day. 

Keep in mind that on election day you are there to serve the voters.  Friendly greetings and a 
sincere “Thank you” as voters are handed an “I Voted” sticker will make this process a good one 
for all involved. As I have often said, you, as precinct officials, conduct the elections.  You deal 
directly with the voters and your conduct most directly influences whether the voters think the 
election has been conducted properly and fairly. 

Thank you for your faithful and dedicated service to the board of elections and the citizens of 
Guilford County. 

Charlie Collicutt 
Director of Elections 

1



 

OATH FOR PRECINCT OFFICIALS 

“I do solemnly affirm that I will support the Constitution of the United States; 

that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to the State of North Carolina, 

and to the constitutional powers and authorities which are or may be 

established for the government thereof; that I will endeavor to support, 

maintain and defend the Constitution of said State not inconsistent with the 

Constitution of the United States; that I will administer the duties of my office 

as chief judge/judge/election day specialist/assistant of my precinct, Guilford 

County, without fear or favor; that I will not in any manner request or seek to 

persuade or induce any voter to vote for or against any particular candidate 

or proposition; and that I will not keep or make any memorandum of 

anything occurring within a voting booth, unless I am called upon to testify in 

a judicial proceeding for a violation of the election laws of this State.” 

2



 
 

 

 

 

Position Descriptions 

CHIEF JUDGE 

TERM 
Two-year appointment; August to August of odd-numbered years 

COMMITMENT 
Primary, Special, and General Elections; from 6:00 a.m. until all required election supplies are 
returned to the elections office 

TRAINING 
Instructional Meetings during week prior to elections; special training when offered  

DUTIES 
To conduct elections at the polls according to the instructions issued by the Guilford County 
Board of Elections and the North Carolina General Statutes.  Election duties will include: 

 Contacting person in charge of polling place 

 Obtaining assistants prior to the election 

 Assigning specific duties to judges and assistants with the purpose being to serve the voters 
quickly and efficiently 

 Setting up the polling place and voting system the day before elections (Monday set-up) 

 Managing the precinct on election day 

 Handling provisional and challenged ballots 

 Staying in contact with the coordinator 

 Declaring the polls closed 

 Tabulating the votes with the judges 

 Signing the machine tapes and forms with the judges 

 Returning required materials to the elections office on election night (canvass) 

3



 

 

 

 

 JUDGE 

Two are appointed to each precinct 

TERM 
Two-year appointment; August to August of odd-numbered years 

COMMITMENT 
Primary, Special, and General Elections; from 6:00 a.m. until all required election supplies are 
returned to the elections office 

TRAINING 
Instructional Meetings during week prior to elections; special training when offered 

DUTIES 
To conduct elections at the polls according to the instructions issued by the Guilford County 
Board of Elections and the North Carolina General Statutes.  Election duties will include: 

 Assisting the chief judge in preparing the polling place the day before the election 
(Monday set-up) 

 Giving oath to chief judge election morning and being ready to serve as chief judge 
should he/she not be able to serve on election day 

 Declaring polls open at 6:30 a.m. 

 Being available to work with the voting system, registration table, poll book table, ballot 
table, or wherever needed as determined by the chief judge 

 Assisting curbside official 

 Signing necessary tapes and forms 

 Tabulating votes with chief judge and assisting the chief judge in closing the polls 

 Breaking down the enclosure and clearing away all related materials after the election is 
completed 

 Mailing second copy of the machine tape to the elections office election night or no later 
than the next day 

4



 

 

 

   

 

 ELECTION DAY SPECIALIST 

TERM 
Two-year appointment; August to August of odd-numbered years 

COMMITMENT 
Primary, Special, and General Elections; from 6:00 a.m. until all required election supplies are 
returned to the elections office 

TRAINING 
Instructional Meetings during week prior to elections; special training when offered 

DUTIES 
To conduct elections at the polls according to the instructions issued by the Guilford County 
Board of Elections and the North Carolina General Statutes.  Election duties will include: 

 Pleasantly greeting each voter that comes to the Voter Assistance Table 

 Paperwork involving voters whose name and/or address is incorrect or does not appear 
on the registration list 

 Completing Election Day Transfers (sections B and C of AtV form) 

 Verifying names and addresses of new voters coming into the precinct 

 Being available to work with the voting system, registration table, poll book table, ballot 
table, or wherever needed as determined by the chief judge 

ASSISTANT 

COMMITMENT 
Primary, Special, and General Elections; from 6:00 a.m. until all required election supplies are 
returned to the elections office 

DUTIES 
To conduct elections at the polls according to the instructions issued by the Guilford County 
Board of Elections and the North Carolina General Statutes.  Election duties will include: 

 Assisting in miscellaneous ways as determined by the chief judge 
 Serve as poll book official 
 Serve as curbside official 
 Give voter information and voting instruction 
 Assist voters with the voting process 

5



 

 

 

 

 

 COORDINATOR

REQUIREMENTS: 
 Registered voter in “good moral standing” 
 Complete understanding of election day procedures, the voting system, and 

e-pollbooks (if applicable) 
 Must have own reliable transportation and be available to work from noon on Monday 

prior to the election until all duties are finished election night. 

RESPONSIBILITIES: 
 Assist in training precinct officials in the legal way of conducting elections according to 

the instructions issued by the Guilford County Board of Elections and the North Carolina 
General Statutes 

 To visit each polling place two or three times per election period (Monday noon until 
Tuesday night), or more if required, to evaluate compliance of election procedures 

 To be available by cell phone (provided by elections office) from Monday noon until 
Tuesday night to take care of situations that might arise in their district precincts 

 To help with morale, personnel, simple voting system problems or contacting technical 
support when needed and simplify communications between chief judges and the 
elections office 

 To keep election day supplies in their car to be delivered immediately to precinct when 
needed 

STUDENT ELECTION ASSISTANTS 

REQUIREMENTS: 
To be appointed, a student must be at least seventeen years old at the time of the primary or 
election, a United States citizen, and a county resident.  The student: 

 Must be enrolled in a secondary school (or home school) 
 Have an exemplary academic record as determined by the school 
 Have a recommendation from the school’s principal or director 
 Have parental consent 

RESPONSIBILITIES: 
Each student assistant works under the direct supervision of the election judges, takes the same 
oath as regular precinct assistants, and receives the same training and compensation as regular 
precinct officials. The student election assistants are permitted to conduct any job that any 
assistant would also be permitted to do. 

6



 

 

   

 

GETTING READY FOR AN ELECTION 

Before each election the chief judge must: 

Contact judges, election day specialist (EDS) and assistants. Chief judges must verify who 
will be able to serve this election.  The elections office will inform you of the number of 
assistants allowed for your precinct. The NC Administrative Code states that relatives, by 
blood or marriage, cannot serve in the same precinct. 

Contact person in charge of the polling place.  The chief judge must remind the contact person 
for the facility the date of the election and make arrangements for Monday set-up.  Arrange to 
pick up the key or arrange for guaranteed entrance by 6:00 a.m. on election day.  Get the 
telephone number of the custodian or person in charge of unlocking the building. You may need 
to get in touch with them election morning or return to the polling place after you leave the 
building election night. (Both situations have happened!) 

Visit your polling place to determine special needs, e.g. extension cords, tables, chairs, 
telephone access, etc.  Inform our office if you have any problems with the polling place that 
cannot be resolved. If you are using a facility phone, be sure you have telephone access from 
6:00 a.m. until you are ready to leave the polls and that our office can call you (answering 
machines should be turned off).  If you have picked up a phone from the elections office, check 
the phone by calling the office or coordinator from your polling place to be sure it works.  Call 
the elections office from the polling enclosure area using your election day phone no later than 
5:00 p.m. Friday before the election. 

Check supplies in your supply bag before noon on Friday. Also check supplies in supply 
box. If anything is missing, call the office at 641-3820.  Be sure you have all the signs you need. 

Arrange a time with your judges, election day specialist, assistants and coordinator to get 
together on Monday before the election (see Monday set-up). 

Voting system, voting booths, and supply box will be delivered to the polling place 
the week preceding the election.  Check NO LATER THAN 5:00 P.M. FRIDAY 
to be sure you know where everything is stored. 

7



 

   

 

INSTRUCTIONAL MEETINGS 

The board of elections and the director of elections are required to instruct precinct officials 
before each primary and general election. The chief judge, the judges of the election and 
election day specialist are REQUIRED to attend this meeting. 

You will be paid $15.00 for attending the meeting.  The chief judge, judges, and election day 
specialist will be notified well in advance which night they are scheduled to attend. 

**Chief judges will pick up their supplies and signs for the election during the 
day or the night of their Instructional Meeting. It will be determined prior to 
the election when registration lists will be picked up.** 

8



MONDAY SET-UP 

Make an appointment with facility to meet with precinct staff (including coordinator) to set up 
the voting enclosure 

Define voting enclosure with barricade tape (see layout on next page) 

Set up tables, chairs, trash cans where designated (see layout on next page and Monday Setup on 
pg. 10) 

Set up and plug in DS200 and AutoMark and booths. Do not lift up the lid at this point 

Checking DS200 and Ballots on Monday 

Verify Precinct Label and Serial Number 

Complete the Machine Checklist (see instructions on pg. 11-12) 

Open Ballot Bin and verify that ballots are the same ballots on your Ballot Report Form – 
Chief Judge must document this check on the form: 

Do not leave the registration list at the polling place on Monday.  The chief judge should 
take the list home. 

9



     
     

    
 

   
   

  
 

 
  

   

 

MONDAY SET-UP 

Check to make sure the following supplies are at the appropriate table: 

Information Table Registration Table Poll Book Official’s Table 
Sample ballots Registration list Metal AtV Prong Fasteners 
Poll worker sign-up sheet AtV forms (blank) Pen for numbering AtV forms 
Voter registration forms Pens for completing forms Collection box for AtV forms 
Comments/suggestions pad Deceased notification forms Blue nylon bag (small) for AtV’s 
Pens “You Certify” sign BALLOTS 

Help  Referral  Forms  
Photo ID documents 

Voter Assistance Table Chief Judge Supply Table 
AtV forms (blank) Blue Canvas Supply bag (large) 
Allocation book/precinct location list Green bag with Provisional Supplies 
Pens for completing forms Notebook (or Black Binder) 
Telephone Miscellaneous supplies bag 
List of ballot styles Special instructions (pink) 
e-pollbook Red bag 

10



 COMPLETING THE MACHINE CHECKLIST 

See next page for description of security seal placement 

11



 

Seals on DS200 and AutoMark: 

All Seals will be applied and documented by warehouse staff. 

The Red Pull-Tite Tab Seals on the front of the lid need to be documented, but not unsealed until 
election morning. 

The Red Pull-Tite Tab Seal on the lower Ballot Box Bin needs to be unsealed, ballots verified, 
and resealed (please document new seal), and unsealed again on election morning.   

The Red Pull-Tite Tab Seal on the side of the bin needs to be documented, but never unsealed. 

The Red Pull-Tite Tab Seal on the upper emergency bin needs to be documented, but only 
unsealed if the emergency bin needs to be used. 

The Blue Tape Security Seal on the Master USB door needs to be documented, but not unsealed 
until closing the polls.   

The Blue Tape Security Seal on the AutoMark needs to be documented, but never unsealed. 

If any of these seal numbers are different, call the office immediately. 

12



 

 

 
  
   
 
 

 

 

  

 

 

 
  

 

  

SUPPLY LIST 

Check your supplies before noon on Friday, the weekend before the election.  Please 
call the office immediately at 336-641-3820 or 336-641-7731 if anything is missing. 

To be picked up at your Instructional Meeting 
RED BAG – pink zip bag for Master USB stick, green zip tab seal for election night 

GREEN BAG – Provisional/Challenge Supplies/Documents for Voters at Check-In 
Provisional Voting Instructions (white 1/2 sheet) 
Provisional Voter Instructions (green for pin label)  
Provisional Applications 
Provisional Pollbook 

Provisional White Envelopes with Sleeve 
Provisional Pin Labels 

Official election seal 
Provisional Brown Container Envelope 
Acknowledgement Notice 
Photo ID Exception Forms 
Notice To DL/SSN Provisional Voters 

BLUE NYLON BAG – to return completed Authorization to Vote (AtV) forms.  Unused AtV 
forms are to be returned in the supply box. 

CELL PHONE 

MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLY BAG 

ID BADGES (in plastic bags in Blue Canvas supply bag) 

NOTEBOOK CONTENTS (see pg. 16 for more details): 
Envelope for Comments and Suggestions End-of-Election day checklist 
Envelope for Second Results Tape Challenged voter log 
Envelope for completed pay/tax forms Challenge “sworn voter oath” 
Blue Tape security seals (zipper pouch) Challenge Envelope for ballots 
Red Pull-Tite Tab Seals (zipper pouch) Observer Information 
Key to supply box (zipper pouch) - 1 Assistance Log (New) 
Keys to voting equipment (zipper pouch) - 4 Poll worker sign-up sheet 
Metal AtV prong fasteners (zipper pouch) Voting Systems Incident Report 
Machine checklist Incident Reports 
Ballot report form (with Red Ballot Box Spoiled Ballot Log & Envelope 
Seals) “Please Recycle” sign  
HAVA Document forms Electronic Devices sign 
Special instructions (pink) Deceased Voter Forms 
Polling Place Locator Pay Forms (blank) 
Supply list 
SIGNS: Vote Here, Enter, Exit, etc. 

13



 

 

  

 

SUPPLY LIST (continued) 

To be delivered to the polling place 

Ballots 

DS200 tabulator 

Voting Booths 

AutoMark 

PPE Supplies 

Supply Box 
Unused Authorization to Vote (AtV) forms 
Barricade Tape 
Tape for covering floor cords 
Comments and Suggestions pads 
Clipboards (2) 
I Voted Stickers 
Extension cord 
Power Strip 
Voter Registration forms (for information table) 
Aprons 
Laminated instructions for DS200 and Automark Voting System 

Sample Ballots 

Red Allocation Book 

Time and Date for Pick Up of Registration List (labels) will be announced at your 
Instructional Meeting. 

14



PRECINCT SIGNS (examples) 

15



 
 

  
 

 
 

 
  

 

 
 

THE NOTEBOOK 

In Front Pocket 
Envelope for Comments and 
Suggestions 
Envelope for Second Results Tape 
Pay Form Container Envelope 
Completed Voter Reg. Forms

 Completed Deceased Voter Forms 

Zipper Pouch 
Blue Tape Security seals 
Red Pull-Tite Tab Seals 
Keys (supply box-1, voting systems-4) 
Metal AtV prong fasteners 

Machine Checklist 

Ballot Report Form 

Information  
Special instructions (pink) 

 ID Required document (HAVA) 
Polling Place Locator 

 Supply list 
End-of-Election day checklist 

 Observer Information 
Voter Assistance Log 

Challenge 
Challenged voter log 
Challenge “sworn voter oath” 
Voter Challenge Envelope 

Other 
Poll Worker Sign-up sheets 
Incident Reports (voting systems and 
other) 
Spanish Voting Imstructions 
“Please Recycle” sign  
Electronic Devices sign 
“You Certify” sign 
Spoiled Ballot Log/Envelope 

Pay/Tax Forms 

Back Pocket 
Blank Deceased Voter forms 
(to return in front pocket) 

16



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

ELECTION DAY PREPARATION 

The chief judge, judges, election day specialist and assistants must arrive by 6:00 a.m. on 
the day of the election 

Chief judge should be sure to turn on their elections cell phone and leave it on all day. If 
screen is blank, the phone is off! 

 In order to begin voting, the DS200 needs to be turned on and plugged into an outlet. 
First: 

 Open Ballot Bin, remove ballots, and make sure lid to Blue Bin is open 
 Unseal and unlock the top lid 
 Lift the screen 
 After power up, you will enter the Election Password which will be provided at the 

Instructional Meeting. 
 Set up AutoMark and power on by lifting the screen and turning the key to “on” 
 Record all seal numbers on the machine checklist 

 Display VOTE HERE signs at entrance to polling place.  Place ENTRANCE, EXIT, 
PARKING and HANDICAP signs where necessary (see p.15). 

 Mark off 50 feet from polling place entrance and place NO CAMPAIGNING sign beyond 
which all campaign materials, signs and campaigners must remain during the day. Remove 
any signs that may have been placed within the 50 feet. Check buffer area throughout the day 
to ensure that all signs are removed. 

 All officials complete and sign pay forms (Notebook).   
 The chief judge should administer oath to all poll workers.  A judge administers the oath to 

the chief judge. 

 The chief judge should review the duties and instructions with all poll workers 

 Synchronize your watches with the clock at the polling place or Cell Phone for the correct 
time for opening and closing the polls 

 At 6:30 a.m., one judge, at the chief judge’s request, announces that the polls are open 
and states the hour at which they will be closed 

 Those who voted early, prior to the printing of the registration list are already marked as 
voted. When the final absentee list (early and by-mail voters) is delivered election morning, 

17



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

mark the additional names on your registration list according to the instructions that 
accompany the list. Then post one copy of the absentee list in a conspicuous place. 

 At 7:30 p.m. the chief judge declares the polls closed. Anyone who is qualified to vote 
and is waiting in line when the polls close must be permitted to vote.  When the polls close, 
the chief judge or another precinct official chosen by the chief judge should go to the end of 
the line to determine who was last in line at the moment of closing.  Give each voter in line a 
blank AtV form. Post someone at the end of the line so that they can inform anyone coming 
in that they are too late.  Only voters with a blank AtV form will be permitted to vote after 
the polls close. 

FOR YOUR INFORMATION 

 State law requires that the chief judge, judges, election day specialist and assistants remain 
together (continuous presence) at the polling place from 6:00 a.m. until all the votes are 
counted. The purpose of this rule is to prevent election fraud and to have the burden of work 
shared equally.  Precinct officials may not leave for meals or to run errands; arrangements 
should have been made in advance for those matters. 

 Remain nonpartisan while working at the polls.  Do not discuss politics or issues.  Do not 
wear campaign T-shirts, buttons or jewelry. 

 Conversation should be at a minimum while voters are in the voting booth – no political 
discussion at any time. No radios, newspapers or televisions are allowed in the voting 
enclosure. 

 After voting, all voters must leave the voting enclosure immediately.  Socializing should be 
done outside this area. 

18



 
 
 
 

REGISTRATION LIST AND AUTHORIZATION TO 
VOTE FORMS (POLL BOOK) 

The registration list contains the list of eligible voters in your precinct.  Authorization to Vote 
(AtV) forms will be in boxes inside of the supply box.  AtV forms for voters who have voted will 
become your “poll book”. 

The registration list will include a label on the right hand side.  This label will contain the voter’s 
name, ID number, address, age (birth date will be on the left side), and the voter’s ballot style 
number. 

The chief judge designates a registration official and a poll book official who will be 
responsible for the registration lists and completed (voted) AtV forms.  

1. The registration official greets the voter and asks them for their name (NC state law 
requires that the voter state aloud this information).  Locate voter’s name in the registration 
list. If the voter’s name cannot be readily located in the registration list, ask questions such 
as: 
 Could you have registered under another name? New Photo ID Requirement!
 Could you please carefully spell your name? 
 Is the name perhaps a hyphenated one?  If so, check both names. 
 Are you sure you are in the correct precinct? 

Ask the voter to produce their Photo ID, determine if it is a permitted kind of ID,  
and then determine if there is a Reasonable Resemblance to the photo and that the 
name is Substantially Equivalent. Please see further instructions on pg. 22 and 
please use your Photo ID/Check in Supplemental Handbook for more detailed 
instructions. 
2. Ask the voter where they live. The voter must state their residential address out loud. 

If the Photo ID requirements are satisfied, then proceed: 

3. If the voter’s name and address are correct and they have shown proper Photo ID: 
a. The registration official removes the voter’s label from the registration list and places the 

label where indicated on Part A of an Authorization to Vote (AtV) form 
b. The voter signs the AtV form (Part A), verifying that the address and other information 

are correct 
c. The registration official initials the AtV form (Part A) and gives it to the voter 
d. The voter then presents the completed AtV form to the precinct official at the ballot table, 

who hands the voter the appropriate ballot based on the label on their AtV 
e. The poll book official periodically gathers the AtV forms and numbers them sequentially, 

putting them face up on the new metal fastener.  Continue to put AtV’s on the fastener 
until there is just enough room effectively fold down the prongs to fasten the entire 
bundle. (The ATV form numbered #1 will be on the bottom and final AtV will be on the 
top.) 

19



 

 

 

    

 

 

 

 

4. If the address given is different from the registration list, the registration official: 
a. Removes the label and places it on an AtV form. Do not initial and do not let the 

voter sign Part A of the AtV form. 
b. Sends the voter to the Voter Assistance Table with the AtV form. The EDS will 

determine if the voter is an ELECTION DAY TRANSFER (see p. 25-27) or an 
UNREPORTED MOVE (see p. 28-29). 

5. Below some voters’ names you will see “VERIFY ADDRESS”. The registration official will 
ask the voter if he/she still lives at the address of record or if they have moved. 

a. If the voter has moved from the address of record, follow step #3. 
b. If the voter still lives at the address of record, have the voter complete Part B of the 

AtV form to verify their information at the Voter Assistance Table.  The EDS will 
record the voter’s missing ballot # (from the non-label portion of the registration list) 
on the label on the AtV. 

6. Below some voters’ names you may also see “ID REQUIRED” (this is not the Photo ID 
requirement) Before voting this person must present to the registration official one of the 
following HAVA Documents: 

a. A current and valid photo identification 
b. Documentation that shows the name and address of the voter: a current utility bill, 

bank statement, government check, paycheck or other government document 

When HAVA ID is presented, remove the label from the registration list and place it on an AtV 
form. The voter signs the form (Part A) and the official initials the form. The registration 
official checks the box on the AtV form, to the right of the label, the type of ID shown.  

If an “ID REQUIRED” voter does not show identification, they must vote a provisional 
ballot. Send the voter to the chief judge. 

7. If a voter appears at the polling place and their name is not on the registration list, the voter 
should be sent to the EDS. 

If the voter’s name is misspelled or has changed, or the birth date is incorrect, the    
registration official will instruct the voter to make the correction on the AtV form (Part B) 
and have the voter sign this portion of the form.   

DO NOT make any corrections on the registration list. 

OOPS! I PEELED OFF THE WRONG LABEL!! 

If a label is peeled off in error from the registration list and you discover the error after you place the 
incorrect label on an AtV form -- place that AtV form at the page in the registration list from which the 
label was taken.  Remove the correct label and place it on another AtV form. 

If the label from the registration list becomes disfigured to the point of being unusable, transfer the 
account # and ballot # from the spoiled label to the spaces indicated on another AtV form. 

20



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 
  

 

Voters that have an “ID Required” or “Verify 
Address” status will not have a ballot style.  You 
must hand enter this on the label after receiving 
the necessary information or ID.  The EDS should 
use the red Allocation book or epollbool or call the 
office to determine the ballot style 

AtV Form 

Throughout the day, note the number of 
AtVs and compare with the total voted 
on the public count on the DS200. The 
numbers should match. 

THE LAST ATV FORM MUST 
BE SIGNED BY THE CHIEF 
JUDGE AND BOTH JUDGES 

21



 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo ID 

Please see the Photo ID Supplemental Handbook for the acceptable Photo ID’s, further 
discussion, of Reasonable Resemblance and Substantial Equivalence, and more information on 
procedures for Photo ID implementation. 

The following is a brief discussion on the processes for initial Photo-ID check-in. 

After locating the voter in the registration book (or e-pollbook if applicable), and verifying 
where the voter lives, ask: 

“May I please see your Photo ID?” 

 First confirm that the type of Photo ID presented is one of the permissible ID’s.   
 If expiration date is required for that type of ID, check the expiration date. 
 Confirm that the picture on the ID and the name are of the voter presenting to vote. 
 When confirming the identification of the voter, please use the following standards: 

o Picture – Reasonable Resemblance 
o Name – Substantial Equivalence (not exact or identical), in the light most 

favorable to the voter. 
 On the ID presented, the address does not matter. You may only refer to the picture, 

name, and expiration date (if required) on a permissible Photo ID. 

Once confirmed this is completed, have them sign the AtV and the official initial the AtV, and 
send them to the Ballot Table.   

If the check-in official does not find reasonable resemblance or substantial name equivalence, 
please fill out a Help Station Referral Form and contact the Chief Judge.  Further instructions are 
found in the Photo ID Supplemental Handbook. Please use this for all procedures. 

22



 

 
  
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

  

 
  
 

Voting the Paper Ballot 

After the voter has completed the AtV, they proceed to the Ballot Distribution Table 

 At the Ballot Distribution Table, the precinct official takes the AtV from the voter 
 The precinct official checks the label for the ballot style  
 The precinct official pulls the correct ballot based on the voters assigned ballot style 
 The precinct official writes down the precinct on top of the ballot (may be done in 

advance) 
You must write the precinct number in the box on each ballot: 

 The voter proceeds to the voting booth 

Voting on the DS200 after filling out ballot 

 The voter inserts their ballot into the DS200, it will say “Your Ballot Has Been Cast” 
 Voters that Overvote will receive a message to either cast or have their ballot returned.  They 

may make this selection on the DS200 screen 
 If they have their ballot returned, they must spoil it and begin with a new ballot 
 After depositing the ballot, the voter is done! 

Spoiling a Ballot 

 Sometimes the DS200 will reject a ballot because the ballot is unreadable.  It will need to be 
“spoiled.” 

 If a ballot is to be “spoiled,” or cannot be used due to an overvote, damage, or wrong style 
assigned, write “SPOILED” on the ballot and place in the brown spoiled ballot envelope 

 Log the voters name, VRN, ballot style, and number of ballots spoiled by this voter 
 This envelope/log is in the Notebook 
 They may spoil 3 ballots (not including a ballot you may have issued in error) 

23



 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Eligibility for 2025 Municipal Elections 

Only Voters in the following Municipalities may vote in these elections.  Voters that live in 
Municipalities not listed are not eligible to vote in the elections listed 

October 7, 2025 – Greensboro and Jamestown 

November 4, 2025 – Greensboro, Jamestown, Oak Ridge, Stokesdale, Summerfield, 
Whitsett, Sedalia, Gibsonville, Burlington, Pleasant Garden, Kernersville, and the 
Sedgefield Sanitary District. 

Ineligible voters will either not be in your registration books or will be listed as “NO BALLOT” 

Not all precincts will be open for the 2025 Elections. 

Please refer to the list of open/closed precincts provided at the instructional meeting.  Keep 
this in mind when transferring voters or directing them to another precinct.   

24



  
 

 

 
 

 

 
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

  

PROCEDURES FOR ELECTION DAY TRANSFERS 

Procedures at the Old Precinct 

 The registration official will remove the voter’s label and place it where indicated on a 
blank AtV form. Do not initial and do not let the voter sign Part A of the form.  (If the 
registration list indicates “REQUEST ID” by the voter’s name, ask to see ID and indicate 
what type of ID was shown to the right of the label.) 

 Send the voter to the EDSwith the AtV form. 

 At the EDSthe voter will be asked to fill out Part B of the AtV form with the voter’s new 
address and updated information. 

 The EDS will look up the voter’s new address in the red Allocation book, or e-pollbook, 
and complete Part C of the AtV form, including the new precinct, name and address of 
the new polling place, and official’s signature. 

 The EDS should mark through the ballot style # printed on the label. 

 The EDS should direct the voter to go to the new polling place so that the voter’s proper 
ballot will be assigned to them.  The EDS should ask the voter if they know how to get to 
the new polling place and, if needed, write directions on the back of the AtV form using 
description in the Precinct Locator/Phone list.  

 Instruct the voter to go directly to the EDSand present AtV form to the EDS. 

 The AtV form is NOT signed until the voter is in his/her proper polling location and is 
prepared to vote. 

 Place a “T” (for transfer) on the registration list by the voter’s name 

30 day residency deadline: 
October 7, 2025 Primary – September 7, 2025 
November 4, 2025 General – October 5, 2025 

25



 
 
 

 
 
 

Completing the AtV for a Transfer Voter 

26



 

 

 

 

Procedures at the New Precinct 

The voter enters the new precinct and presents the AtV form to the Election Day Specialist 
(EDS). 

The EDS will use the red Allocation book, or e-pollbook, to verify the voter is in the proper 
precinct based on the new information given.  EDS will write in the correct ballot style on the 
AtV. 

The voter will then be asked to sign the AtV form (Part A).  The EDS will initial Part A and send 
the voter to the ballot distribution table where the voter will be allowed to vote a regular ballot. 

Do not forget to ask for Photo ID! 

27



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
  

PROCEDURES FOR UNREPORTED MOVES 

If a voter appears at the NEW precinct without going to the old precinct (e.g. “I moved into 
this area from another precinct and my neighbor told me this is where I should vote”), the 
procedures that must be followed are: 

 The voter’s name will not be on your registration list.  Send the voter to the Voter 
Assistance Table. 

 At the Voter Assistance Table the voter will be asked to fill out Part B of the AtV form 
with the voter’s new address and updated information with their signature. 

 The EDS or chief judge should determine if the voter is registered, obtain the voter’s 
account # by calling the old precinct, the e-pollbook, or calling the elections office (do 
not get the account # from the voter ID card) and confirm that they have not voted in this 
election by calling the old precinct. (Alternatively, the EDS or chief judge may call the 
elections office to determine the registration status of a voter not on the registration list.) 

 The EDS will ask the voter when he/she moved and determine if the new address is in the 
precinct, using the red Allocation book or e-pollbook. The EDS should also determine the 
precinct of the voter’s previous address. 

If the voter moved more than 30 days* ago, proceed with the next steps, and see next 
page for an example: 
 The EDS should complete Part C (Election Day Transfer). Write the voter’s account # 

and correct ballot style # if available in the space provided in Part A. 

 The EDS should initial and have the voter sign Part A before sending the voter to the 
ballot distribution table to receive their ballot. 

 Do not forget to ask for Photo ID! 

 The EDS should attempt to call the old precinct to place a “T” on the line beside the 
voter’s name on the registration list (not on the label).  Please confirm this before a voter 
is permitted to vote. 

 If a voter comes into your precinct without an AtV and is not in the proper precinct, look 
up the person’s address in the Allocation book or e-pollbook.  Write on a note pad where 
they should be and send them to the proper precinct (see note below). 

 Do not send a voter back to the old precinct to get their label. 
Note: If the move took place 30 days or less* before the election, the voter must vote in the 

old (original) precinct and file an address change for the next election.  
30 day residency deadline: 
October 7, 2025 Primary – September 7, 2025 
November 4, 2025 General – October 5, 2025 

28



 

 
 
 

COMPLETING THE ATV FOR AN UNREPORTED MOVE 

30 day residency deadline: 
October 7, 2025 Primary – September 7, 2025 
November 4, 2025 General – October 5, 2025 

29



 
 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

   
 

PROCEDURES FOR PROVISIONAL BALLOTS 

Reasons for voting a provisional ballot: 
Voter claims to have registered, but no record is found on election day 
Voter was registered, but has been “previously removed” from active file* 
Voter is registered but assignment to a voting district/municipality is questioned 
Voter appears after 7:30 p.m. and poll closing has been extended due to a lawful order 
ID issues (HAVA ID or Photo ID Requirement) 
Listed as “DL/SSN Provisional Only” **this is a new procedure 
“Put out a Fire” 

Any voters in the above categories should be sent to the chief judge.  The chief judge should 
call the elections office for voter registration information.  If it is determined that the 
person is at the proper polling place, they will be instructed to allow the voter to vote a 
“provisional ballot” according to the following procedures: 

If the provisional is for a reason other than ID, you must ask for ID just like any other voter. 

Only if the voter is a “DL/SSN Provisional Only” voter, give them the Notice for DL/SSN 
Provisional Voters. 

Voter completes and signs the Provisional Voting Application (found in the green bag). 
Check to be certain voter completes all the information properly before the voter 
leaves. 

Chief judge fills in Pollbook Number, VRN, and precinct information at the top of the 
application. 

Place the application in the plastic sleeve attached to the envelope. 

Find the PIN labels in the green bag. 

On the Provisional Poll Book (green bag), next to the voter’s provisional # (P-1, P-2, etc.), 
write the voters name, address, and ballot style #.  Place the PIN label marked “POLL 
BOOK” where indicated. 

Chief judge places the PIN label marked “ENVELOPE”on the back of the envelope where 
indicated. 

Voter signs their name on the poll book, even though there is no column for this. 

Give voter an official paper ballot with instructions along with the completed provisional 
ballot envelope. Mark the ballot with a P. 

30



 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Voter marks the ballot, folds it in half and seals it in the completed provisional ballot 
envelope. (Give the voter privacy while he/she votes.) 

Attach the third pin label marked “INSTRUCTION SHEET” to the bottom of the green 
“Provisional Voter Instructions” sheet and give the sheet to the voter.  This sheet contains 
information for the voter to find out after the election whether their ballot is counted by 
calling a number or checking a web site. 

Chief Judge fills out the information on the back of the envelope.   

The provisional ballot envelope (with ballot sealed inside and application in the plastic 
sleeve) is then placed in the brown provisional envelope (green bag) marked “Provisional 
Ballots” and placed in red bag. DO NOT secure the brown provisional envelope with the 
Official Election Seal until the end of the day. 

After the polls close, the chief judge and judges sign the Provisional Poll Book in the space 
directly below the last voter’s name and return it in the brown provisional container 
envelope. 

Secure the brown provisional envelope (containing all voted ballots and Provisional Poll 
Book) with the Official Election Seal (properly labeled and signed) and place it in the red 
bag to be brought in with the returns by the chief judge on election night. 

If you have no provisional voters, do not seal the brown provisional container envelope. 
Mark it “0”, place the signed Provisional Poll Book inside, paper clip the blank seal on the 
outside and return in the red bag. 

*A “previously removed” voter will not be on your registration list 

Using the Allocation book, make sure the voter is in the correct precinct. 

Call the elections office to verify their registration.  If their record falls into this category, 
you will be instructed to allow the voter to vote a provisional ballot. 

Follow the instructions for provisional ballots.  

Ask for the voter’s account # when you call the elections office and record the number on 
the Provisional Ballot Affirmation (Section 1 of the provisional ballot envelope). 

The voter will check the box for “previously removed” as their reason for voting a 
provisional ballot. 

31



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Illustrations of Provisional Application and Envelope 

After the voter completes the application, place it in the plastic sleeve that is attached to the 
envelope – DO NOT SEAL 
Place ballot in the envelope and seal. 
Precinct official must fill out the back of the envelope. 

32



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 

Illustrations of Provisional Pin Labels and Provisional Poll Book 

 Write the voters name and address in the appropriate space 
 Have the voter sign in the same space (even though there is no designated space) 
 Attach the appropriate pin label to the poll book 

 Write the correct ballot style 

33



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PROCEDURES FOR CURBSIDE VOTING 

Election officials can assist voters who cannot enter the voting place because of age, physical 
disability or physical barriers encountered at the polling place.  Curbside voting is allowed 

during the entire time the polls are open. 

Step 1 
When curbside assistance is needed, the curbside official obtains the voter’s name and address 
to look up in the registration list 

The voter still must present Photo ID like any other voter 

Step 2 
A judge checks the registration list for the voter’s name and address.  If both are correct the 
registration official applies their label (from the registration list) to an Authorization to Vote 
(AtV) form. If the address is different, the voter should be processed through the Election Day 
Specialist. 

Step 3 
The curbside official takes the AtV form (which now has the curbside affidavit on the bottom), 
curbside instructions, and a paper ballot to the curbside voter.  The voter signs the AtV form 
(Part A) and the official initials (Part A).  The voter also signs the Curbside Affidavit on the 
bottom of the AtV (Part D).  After instructing the voter on the use of the paper ballot, give the 
voter privacy while he/she is voting. 

Step 4 
The voter puts the ballot into a privacy sleeve and hands it to the official. 

Step 5 
The official goes into the polls and puts the ballot into the DS200 scanner.  If there is an issue 
with the ballot, please go back and alert the voter.  If they have driven off, cast the ballot.     

Step 6 
The curbside official places the completed AtV form at the poll book official’s table.  

If the person accompanying a curbside voter to your precinct is a registered voter in your 
precinct – he/she is also allowed to vote curbside if they also sign the affidavit at the 
bottom of the AtV.  Follow the same procedures outlined above.  You may process the 
curbside voter and the person accompanying the voter at the same time. 

34



 
 

 
 
 

EXAMPLE OF CURBSIDE AFFIDAVIT 

35



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
  

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
     
 
 
      

 

 

PROCEDURES FOR NOTIFICATION OF DECEASED 
VOTER BY NEAR RELATIVE 

If a voter asks that the name of a deceased relative be removed from the registration list, 
follow these procedures: 

 First, determine if the voter is a near relative of the deceased: spouse, parent, child, sibling, 
grandparent or grandchild 

 If so, the registration official should remove the deceased voter’s label from the registration 
list and place the label on a Notification of Deceased Voter by Near Relative form (found in 
the Notebook) 

 Give the form to the near relative to sign and circle their relationship to the deceased 

 Place completed form to the inside front pocket of the Notebook. 

Do not write “deceased” on the registration list.  North Carolina elections law states that 
only a near relative of the deceased can have a name removed and it must be in writing. 

NOTIFICATION OF DECEASED VOTER BY NEAR RELATIVE

 Please remove the following voter from your records: 

Signature of Near Relative _______________________________________________________ 

 Relationship of Near Relative (circle one):  spouse, parent, child, sibling, grandparent, grandchild 

Place label from registration list 
in this space 

36



 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PROCEDURES FOR CHALLENGES 

To make a challenge on election day, a challenger must be a registered voter of Guilford 
County. The grounds for challenge on election day are that the challenged person is not 
qualified to register, that they do not live in the district they intend to vote in, or that they 
have already voted in that election.  A challenge may be made during the entire time the 
polls are open. 

The Notice of Challenge/Application (envelope) For a Challenged Ballot, a copy of the 
Sworn Voter Oath, and the Log of Challenged Voters is in the Notebook. 

1. The precinct officials should determine first that the challenger is a registered voter of 
Guilford County 

2. The person making the challenge will fill out a Notice of Challenge form (Section 1) listing 
the reason(s) for the challenge and sign the oath. After making the challenge, the person must 
leave the voting enclosure 

3. The chief judge fills out the “sworn to and subscribed before me” section at the bottom left 
hand corner of the form 

4. The chief judge and judges will hold a “hearing” as soon as possible (before the polls close) 
and decide, by majority vote, whether the challenged person is qualified.  Proceed as follows: 

a. Begin the hearing by explaining to the prospective voter the qualifications for registering 
and voting 

b. Question the person regarding qualifications 

c. If necessary, witnesses other than the voter may be heard.  Any witness should be put 
under oath by the chief judge. 

d. The last step is for the chief judge to give the Sworn Voter Oath to the voter. (If voter 
refuses to take the oath, the challenge should be sustained.) 

e. If the precinct officials determine that the challenged person is qualified and he or she 
takes the oath, they permit the person to vote 

f. On the registration list and Authorization to Vote (AtV) form opposite the name, the 
word “sworn” is written 

37



 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Procedures when a challenge is sustained 

1. If the precinct officials uphold the challenge and find that the voter is not qualified, he or she 
may still attempt to vote 

2. The voter should fill out Section 2 and 3 on the back of the white envelope 

3. When the voter presents the information to the precinct officials, they should enter a “C” on 
the registration list, record the appropriate sequential challenged ballot # (ex. C1, C2, C3) 
and write the voter’s name on the Log of Challenged Voters  

4. At the top of the white envelope, the chief judge should write the challenged ballot # and the 
precinct # 

5. The chief judge should give the voter a paper ballot with instructions (green bag) and the 
completed challenged ballot envelope 

6. The voter marks the ballot, folds it in half and seals it in the envelope 

7. The chief judge places the envelope in the red bag to be returned election night 

8. The chief judge and judges should sign the log after the last voter’s name.  (The log should be 
signed even if it is blank.) 

Completing the Log of Challenged Voters 

38



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

PROCEDURES FOR USING ALLOCATION BOOK 

O/E (odd/even) column.  The determines which side of the street a particular address is on.  An 
odd/even range is listed for every street segment (residential addresses only).  

Street #.  Lists the voter’s actual house number.  Verify that you are looking at the “O” row for 
odd numbers and “E” row for even numbers. 

Direction column.  Displays the direction for streets with “E”, “W”, “N” or “S” in their name. 

Street name. Alpha listing for all streets in the county. When looking for highway, look under 
N for NC highways or U for US highways. When looking for the address of a numbered street, 
look in the front of the allocation book.   

Street type. When verifying a voter’s address, confirm that the number range and the street type 
match. If a discrepancy exists, call the Elections Office to confirm the voter’s correct precinct. 

Precinct column. The column is in bold. This column determines what precinct the specific 
address is in. 

Muni column.  This is the municipality in which the street segment exists.  Voters are 
sometimes confused because their post office city does not agree with their voting district.   

District columns.  These columns state which districts an address is in.  These only apply to 
districts that are applicable to the current election. These will only need to be referred to if your 
precinct has multiple ballot styles. 

39



 

 

OBSERVERS / RUNNERS 

Please note the following information provided by the State Board of Elections.  You have been 
provided with this documentation in your Notebook. 

40



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

OBSERVERS / RUNNERS (continued) 

41



 

 

 
 
  

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
  

  
 

 

  
 
  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     

 

ELECTIONEERING 

Electioneering is any person or group seeking to influence a voter’s choice in an election by: 
 Distributing campaign literature by hand or voice 
 Displaying signs 
 Wearing T-shirts, hats, pins, buttons while loitering or congregating 

PROHIBITED! 
Electioneering within 50 feet of the entrance to the building 

Precinct officials: 
 Ensure that electioneering is not occurring within the specified boundaries 
 Check the voting machines for campaign literature left behind by voters 
 Do not display newspapers, play radios or watch television while in the presence of 

voters 
 Refrain from wearing any political preference or party allegiance items 

Voters: 
The following are NOT considered examples of electioneering when worn or carried while 
in line to vote or while in the act of voting: 
 Campaign hats 
 Campaign pins 
 Campaign T-shirts 
 Campaign literature 

REMEMBER! 
The voter has the right to 

freedom of expression under 
the First Amendment 

42



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 

 
 

 
  

 
  

 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

  

 

 

 

VOTER ASSISTANCE 

Who is entitled to voter assistance? 
 All voters who request assistance 

Who may assist a voter who is not disabled? 
 Near relatives may assist all voters 

Spouse 
Parent 
Child 
Brother 
Sister 
Grandparent 

How does the voter obtain assistance? 
 Voter must request assistance 
 Precinct officials must not suggest 

that a voter needs assistance 
 Voter must designate from whom he 

or she would like assistance 

Grandchild 
Mother-in-law 
Father-in-law 
Daughter-in-law 
Son-in-law 
Stepparent or stepchild 

Who may assist a voter who is blind, disabled, or illiterate (which includes inability to 
understand English)? 

 Anybody that they request, except somebody on the list below 

Who MAY NOT assist voters? 
 Voter’s employer 
 Agent of the voter’s employer 
  Officer or agent of the voter’s union 
  Anyone by telephone 

VOTER ASSISTANCE LOG 

New Procedure – this must be filled out by some people providing assistance to a voter inside the 
voting place. Please read the statement on the log, which specifies who must/must not sign. 

43



 

            
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

ASSISTING DISABLED AND ELDERLY VOTERS ON 
ELECTION DAY 
A Guide for Poll Workers 

Equal Treatment for all Voters 

This information is provided to assist election officials and poll workers with suggestions for 
making voting easier for everyone. Listed below are suggestions for common courtesies at the 
polling place. 

Common Courtesies and Guidelines 

 Be considerate of the extra time it might take for a person who has a disability or is 
elderly to get things done, and give unhurried attention to a person who has difficulty 
speaking. Make chairs available for people who have difficulty standing. 

 Speak directly to the person who has a disability rather than to a companion who may be 
with them 

 Speak calmly, slowly and directly to a person with a hearing problem.  Your facial 
expressions, gestures and body movements help in understanding.  Don’t shout or speak 
in the person’s ear. If full understanding is doubtful, write a note to the person with a 
hearing problem. 

 Before pushing someone in a wheelchair, ask if you may do so and how you should 
proceed 

 Greet a person who is visually impaired by letting the person know who and where you 
are. Provide a guiding device such as a ruler or card for signing forms.  When offering 
walking assistance, allow the person to take your arm and tell him or her if you are 
approaching steps or inclines. 

 Be aware that dogs that assist people with disabilities should be admitted into all 
buildings. Such dogs are highly trained and need no special care other than that provided 
by the owner. 

 Be aware that federal law allows voters with disabilities to be accompanied and to receive 
assistance by another person during the voting process 

Remember that all voters deserve courteous attention in exercising their right 
as citizens to vote 

44



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

ACCIDENTS AND EMERGENCIES AT THE POLLS 

Accident or Medical Emergency 

If you have need for emergency assistance such as ambulance, law enforcement or fire department, 
contact those agencies directly by dialing “911”. Immediately after taking care of the accident or 
emergency, call the precinct coordinator. The precinct coordinator will contact the elections office. 

If you have a problem or incident that is not an emergency and you need assistance, call the precinct 
coordinator. 

Physical Threat or Disturbance 

If anyone is unruly, abusive, or in any way threatens the safety of precinct officials, voters or the 
orderly conduct of the election, call “911” and then report the matter immediately to your 
coordinator. 

Bomb Threat, Fire or Flood 

Leave the building as instructed. Personal safety always comes first.  If you are able to remove any 
supplies when you leave the building without jeopardizing your safety, take the supplies in the 
following order of necessity: 

 DS200 
 Voted ballots (use the blue box inside the bin) 
 Unvoted Ballots 
 Authorization to Vote (AtV) forms of voters who have voted 
 Registration lists 

Note: If you are unable to take any of the supplies out of the building and voters arrive to vote, take 
their names, addresses and phone numbers where they may be reached during Election Day.  Precinct 
officials and voters will be notified of an alternative polling place as soon as possible. 

Contact the elections office as soon as possible.  In the event the polling place needs to be moved to 
another location, the precinct coordinator will assist with the move. 

45



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

ELECTION DAY MEDIA 

Members of the media have a First Amendment right to report on matters of public 
interest, including elections 

Members of the media must identify themselves to the chief judge 

Members of the media must conduct media polls and interviews at least 50 feet from the 
entrance of the polling place 

Precinct officials may state the number of persons who have voted.  No opinions should 
be given. 

Members of the media may take a panoramic photograph or video of the voting place but 
are not permitted to use a zoom lens that could show the individual voter in the process of 
voting 

Members of the media should be positioned so that they will not interfere, obstruct or 
disrupt the voting process. They are not allowed inside the enclosure unless they are 
there to vote as a registered voter of the precinct. 

Members of the media should be treated with respect 

No television sets or radios are allowed in the polling place during voting hours. 

KIDS VOTING 

There is no more Kids Voting in Guilford County at this time. 

46



 

 
 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLOSING THE POLLS AND PRINTING RESULTS 

Polls cannot be closed until the official closing time of 7:30 p.m.  

If voters are still in line at 7:30 p.m.: 
Continue allowing voters to cast ballots – there is no special process to this. 

To close the polls on DS200 after the last voter has voted: 
Open the Master USB door. 
Press and hold the “Close Polls” button for 3 seconds. 
Select “Close Polls” on the screen. 
Results tapes (2) will print. 
When prompted, select “Turn Off” 
When machine is powered down, the screen will go completely dark with no images. 
Remove Master USB and return in Red Bag. 

To close the polls on AutoMark after the last voter has voted: 
Turn the key to “off” position. 
Close lid put in case 

After you have completed the Ballot Report Form, place all voted ballots into 
brown cardboard box(es), seal each with a large Red Ballot Box Seal (document 
this on the Ballot report form), and return with Red Bag and your other supplies to 
elections office. 
Write your precinct on the ends of the box!!! 

47



 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
  

 
 
  

 

 

 
 

 

 
  
 

 
 

 

 

 

AFTER THE POLLS CLOSE 

The chief judge, judges, election day specialist and assistants have certain duties to 
complete before leaving the polling place after an election 

CHIEF JUDGE, JUDGES and ELECTION DAY SPECIALIST 
Close voting system according to instructions on previous page 

Place completed (voted a ballot) AtV forms in blue nylon bag 

Complete and/or sign 
 Provisional Poll Book and Log of Challenged Voters (Notebook) 
 Last Authorization to Vote (AtV) form to the right of the label 
 All forms 

 Machine Checklist (Notebook) 
 Pay forms (Notebook) 
 Ballot report form (Notebook) 
 Check for signatures on curbside affidavit, provisional, and challenge 

envelopes 
 Red Bag Inventory Tag 

Return forms to the appropriate places 

All supplies that came out of supply box should be returned to the box 

The chief judge returns red bag, blue canvas supply bag, and voted ballots to the 
elections office immediately.  

Ballots: Voted ballots must be returned in the Brown cardboard boxes, sealed with the large Red 
Ballot Box Seal 

Unused ballots must be placed in the blue box, locked inside the DS200’s ballot bin 

On the way to the office, the chief judge should keep cell phone on front seat of car, turned on, in 
case elections office needs to contact him/her.  Call your Coordinator right when you leave! 

Judges are responsible for the polling place after the chief judge has left with the results 

One judge mails in the second results envelope (Notebook) election night on the next day 

ASSISTANTS 
After the chief judge and judges have completed closing and tabulating the results on the 
machines, the assistants may proceed to close and put away the voting booths and DS200 and 
straighten up the polling place.  Leave the polling place as neat and clean as possible. 

48



 

 
Completing the Ballot Report Form 

49



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

END-OF-ELECTION DAY CHECKLIST 

Chief Judge and Judges must sign: 
Last Authorization to Vote (AtV) form  
Results tapes – both copies 
Completed Ballot Report form (If no ballots used, enter “0’s”) 
Provisional Poll Book and Log of Challenged Voters (sign even if blank) 
Brown provisional envelope with Official Election Seal (unless there are no provisional voters) 
Spoiled Ballot Log/Envelope (leave alone if none) 
Machine Checklist – signed by chief judge only 
Call your Coordinator when you leave 
Supplies to be returned on Election Night by Chief Judge 
Red bag with required items inside (keep separate from other supplies and ready to hand over to 
elections staff) 
Telephone 
Voted Ballots in Brown Cardboard Box(es) – with large RED SEAL affixed  
and the number documented on Ballot Report Form 
Large Blue canvas supply bag 

To be returned in the RED BAG 
Pink zip bag with Master USB inside 
Signed Machine Results Tape (one copy) * 
Zero tape 
Brown Provisional Envelope with Voted Ballots (if any) and signed Provisional Pollbook 
White envelope with voted Challenge Ballots (if any) 
*One copy of the master results tape must be mailed in the Second Results Return 
Envelope – (envelope located in front pocket of notebook) 
You must seal the red bag with the included white zip tab seal 

Completed forms to be returned in Notebook 
Machine checklist 
Ballot Report form 
Spoiled ballots (in brown envelope with log) 
Completed voter registration forms 
Yellow copy of Poll worker sign-up sheet 
Deceased Voter forms 
Challenge Log  

To be returned in large BLUE CANVAS SUPPLY BAG-
The notebook and its contents 
Blue nylon bag containing completed (voted) AtV’s 
Green bag containing all unused Provisional materials 
Pay forms and Tax forms in their brown container envelope 
Registration lists 
Miscellaneous supplies bag  

50



 

 

 

 

 

Supply Box 
Return in supply box only the items sent to you in the box (refer to box label) 
Do not place any items from supply bag or Notebook in the supply box 
Return Red Allocation book in the supply box 
Return unused AtV’s in the supply box 

After the election, the supply box will be picked up and delivered to the warehouse by county 
employees. 

Make sure box is locked and return the key to the Notebook. 

The chief judge returns the large Blue Canvas supply bag to the elections office. 

Things to remain at the Polling Place 
Unused ballots (secured in Blue Box inside the locked DS200 ballot bin)   
DS200 
AutoMark 
Voting Booths 
Supply Box 
E-Pollbook, put in Green Box 

NOTE: Remove from the property all voting signs to remain with Chief Judge until next 
election. 

If you are asked by polling site, remove campaign signs, if possible.  Leave them stacked on the 
ground. 

51



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
  
   
   
   

   

  

  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

CANVASS – ELECTION NIGHT 

Supplies are returned to the Old Courthouse on West Market Street.  Turn in the driveway (there will 
be a sign) just before the Courthouse.  Go underground where someone will record your precinct 
number, the time you arrived and take your supplies.  You will not have to get out of your car unless 
there is a problem. 

The chief judge brings in the supplies as soon as possible: 
Red Bag (results) 

Master USB in pink zip bag 
One copy of results tape (copy with write-ins, if this is a general election) 
Voted provisional/challenged ballots/curbside ballots (even if 0) 
Zero tape 

 Ballots in Brown Cardboard Box(es) sealed with the large Red Ballot Box Seal 
 Blue Canvas Supply bag   
 Phone 
 E-pollbook 

DS200, booths, AutoMark, and unused ballots remain at the polling place. 

AFTER ELECTION DAY 

Precinct officials may be asked to come to the elections office to complete or sign forms or reconcile 
books. All problems must be resolved prior to the official canvass which occurs at 11:00 a.m. the 
10th day after the election. 

In the event of an election protest involving allegations of improprieties at a polling place, the 
affected precinct officials may be called to testify, under oath, regarding the allegations. 

52



 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 

 

Index 

After the polls close, 48 
Allocation book, 39 
Assistance to Voters, log, 43 Authorization 
to vote forms, 19-21 Ballot Box Seals, 13, 
47-48, 52 
Ballot report form, 9, 13, 16, 48-50 
Blue nylon bag, 13, 50 
Blue seal, 12, 16 
Blue Canvas Supply Bag, 7, 10, 13, 48, 50-

52 
Blue Nylon Bag, 10, 13, 48, 50 
Blue Tape Security Seals, 11-13, 16-17 
Canvass, 52 
Challenges, 37-38 
Closing the polls, 47 
Curbside affidavit, 35 
Curbside voting, 34 
Deceased voter, 36 
Disabled voters, 43-44 
DS200, 12, 48 
Election day preparation, 17-18 
Election day transfer, 2-27 
Election night, 52 
Electioneering, 42 
Eligibility, 24 
Emergencies, 45 
End-of-election day checklist, 50-51 
E-pollbook, 25, 27, 28, 52 
Green bag, 13, 50 
HAVA ID, 16, 20, 30 
Instructional meetings, 8 
Kids voting, 46 
Log for Voter Assistance, 43 
Machine checklist, 9, 11-13, 16-17, 48, 50 

Media, 46 
Monday set-up, 9-10 
Municipalities, 24 
No campaigning, 15, 17 
Notebook, 10, 13, 16, 50-51 
Oath, 2 
Observers, 40-41 
Password, 17 
Pay Forms, 13, 16, 17, 50 
Photo ID, 19, 22 
Position descriptions, 3-6 
Printing results, 47 
Provisional ballots, 30-33 
Provisional envelope, 30-32 
Provisional poll book, 30-31, 33 
Red bag, 13, 47, 48, 50, 52 
Red Ballot Box Seals, 13, 47-48, 52 
Red Pull-Tite Tab Seals, 11-13, 16-17 
Registration list, 19-21 
Request ID (not Photo ID requirement), 20 
Residency deadline, 25, 28, 29 
Seals (look under Red or Blue in this index 

for different types of seals used) 
Signs, 15 
Spoiled Ballot, 23, 49-50 
Supplies, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 45, 48, 50-52 
Supply bag, 7, 10, 13, 48, 50-52 
Supply box, 14, 48, 51-52 
Supply list, 13-14 
Unreported moves, 28-29 
Verify registration information, 20 
Voter assistance and log, 43 
Voting Paper Ballots, 23 

53


	Blank Page



